future date or at $0.50 per share at the date of the consummation of the proposed transactions,
which is the estimated market value on that date.

• There are no significant inter-company balances or transactions in the periods presented.

• The fair value of Aplitec�s dormant subsidiaries that are not being acquired by Net 1 is negligible.

• As part of the planned transactions Net 1 will acquire certain legal rights to technology from Net 1
Holdings for nominal consideration. However, these legal rights have hitherto generated income in Net 1
Holdings and therefore the pro forma income statements reflect the income and expenses of Net 1
Holdings. However, the pro forma balance sheet does not reflect the assets and liabilities of Net 1
Holdings as these are not being acquired except for the legal right referred to above, the fair value of
which is immaterial.

58

Edgar Filing: NET 1 UEPS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-4

118

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
(unaudited�in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data or unless otherwise indicated)

For the year ended June 30, 2003

Option 1

Aplitec Net 1
(ZAR
'000) Holdings Pro forma Pro forma

(1) Aplitec (3) Net 1 (5) (7) adjustments Notes combined

Revenue 678,567 74,924 41 134 � 75,099
Cost of sales (234,885) (25,935) � (24) (9,732) 10 (35,691)
Gross profit 443,682 48,989 41 110 (9,732) 39,408
Other operating
   income 5,373 593 � � � 593

Operating expenses �
   continuing
operations
Distribution costs (6,155) (680) � � � (680)
Administration
   expenses (72,063) (7,957) (8) � (1,992) 9 (9,957)
Other operating
   expenses (196,334) (21,678) (142) � � (21,820)
Total operating
   expenses (274,552) (30,315) (150) � (1,992) (32,457)

Operating
profit/(loss) 174,503 19,267 (109) 110 (11,724) 7,544

Interest
   income/(expense),
net 23,546 2,600 � � (2,228) 11 372

Profit before taxation 198,049 21,867 (109) 110 (13,952) 7,916

Taxation (85,794) (9,473) � (17) 5,271 (4,219)

Profit after taxation 112,255 12,394 (109) 93 (8,681) 3,697

Minority interests (4,095) (452) � � � (452)

Net profit from
   continuing
operations 108,160 11,942 (109) 93 (8,681) 3,245

Earnings per share
($)
Basic and diluted
Common stock 0.0098

Edgar Filing: NET 1 UEPS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-4

119

Special convertible
   preferred shares 0.0098

Number of common
   shares used to
   calculate earnings
per
   share 130,235,220
Number of special
   convertible
preferred
   shares used to
   calculate earnings
per
   share 192,967,138

59

Edgar Filing: NET 1 UEPS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-4

120

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
(unaudited�in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data or unless otherwise indicated)

For the three months ended September 30, 2003

Aplitec Net 1
(ZAR
'000) Holdings Pro forma Pro forma

(2) Aplitec (4) Net 1 (6) (8) adjustments Notes combined

Revenue 192,335 25,851 � 41 � 25,892
Cost of sales (64,771) (8,706) � (7) (2,433) 10 (11,146)
Gross profit 127,564 17,145 � 34 (2,433) 14,746
Other operating
   income 101 14 � � � 14

Operating expenses -
   continuing
operations
Distribution costs (3,490) (469) � � � (469)
Administration
   expenses (17,786) (2,391) (2) � (498) 9 (2,891)
Other operating
   expenses (44,336) (5,959) (50) � � (6,009)
Total operating
   expenses (65,612) (8,819) (52) � (498) (9,369)

Operating profit/
(loss) 62,053 8,340 (52) 34 (2,931) 5,391

Interest income/
   (expense), net 6,601 887 � � (760) 11 127

Profit before taxation 68,654 9,227 (52) 34 (3,691) 5,518

Taxation (27,576) (3,706) � (5) 1,395 (2,316)

Net profit from
   continuing
operations 41,078 5,521 (52) 29 (2,296) 3,202

Earnings per share
($)
Basic and diluted
Common stock 0.0099
Special convertible
   preferred shares 0.0099

Number of common
   shares used to
   calculate earnings
   per share 130,235,220

Edgar Filing: NET 1 UEPS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-4

121

Number of special
   convertible
preferred
   shares used to
   calculate earnings
   per share 192,967,138

60

Edgar Filing: NET 1 UEPS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-4

122

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(unaudited�in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data or unless otherwise indicated)

As at September 30, 2003

Historical (US GAAP)

Aplitec
(ZAR Pro forma Pro forma

'000) (2) Aplitec (4) Net 1 (6) adjustments Notes combined

Assets
Current assets
Inventory 4,685 655 � �
Trade and other
   receivables 199,139 27,837 87 � 27,924
Cash and cash
   equivalents 379,466 53,044 12 (61,091) 13 39,431

(45,452) 12
� � � 92,918 14,15 �

Total current assets 583,290 81,536 99 (13,625) 68,010

Non�current assets
Goodwill 60,104 8,402 � 56,162 21 64,564
Intangible assets 25,864 3,615 2 34,656 10 38,273
Property, plant and
   equipment 58,269 8,145 � � 8,145
Deferred tax 27,778 3,883 � � 3,883
Total non�current
assets 172,015 24,045 2 90,818 114,865

� � � � �
Total assets 755,305 105,581 101 77,193 182,875

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other
   payables 62,176 8,691 464 11,561 16 20,716
Tax 62,134 8,686 � (3,467) 17 5,219
Total current
liabilities 124,310 17,377 464 8,094 25,935

Long�term
liabilities

Deferred taxes 63,446 8,869 � � 8,869
Total long�term
liabilities 63,446 8,869 � � 8,869

Total liabilities 187,756 26,246 464 8,094 34,804
61

Edgar Filing: NET 1 UEPS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-4

123

Shareholders' equity
Aplitec common stock,
   $0.001 par value 237 33 � (33) 18 �
Net 1 common stock,
   $0.001 par value � � 16 106 122
Special Convertible
   Preferred Stock,
   $0.001 par value � � � 111 19 193

82 15
B class preference
   shares, ZAR0.001
   par value � � � 33 33
Additional paid in
   capital 267,648 37,413 1,992 33 18 158,188

(3,563) 20
(33)

52,725 14
40,005 15
(61,091) 13
56,162 21
34,656 10
(111) 19

Retained earnings 299,664 41,889 (2,371) 3,563 20 (10,465)
(8,094) 16,17

� � � (45,452) 12 �
Total shareholders'
equity 567,549 79,335 (363) 69,099 � 148,071

Total shareholders'
equity and
liabilities 755,305 105,581 101 77,193 � 182,875

(1) Based on the audited financial statements of Aplitec for the year ended June 30, 2003 on a US GAAP basis (see
Note 23 to Aplitec�s audited financial statements).

(2) Based on the unaudited financial statements of Aplitec as at and for the three month period ended September 30,
2003 on a US GAAP basis. See note 10 to the financial statements of Aplitec for the three month period ended
September 30, 2003.

(3) Translates the audited financial statements of Aplitec for the year ended June 30, 2003 on a US GAAP basis (see
Note 23 to Aplitec�s financial statements) at a rate of ZAR 9.0568 = $1.00 for the income statement, which

[…]

(20) Represents the elimination of retained earnings of Aplitec, as the accounting acquiree.

(21) Goodwill was determined based on a provisional purchase price allocation and is equal to the difference
between the purchase price and the fair value of net assets acquired, as set forth below:

Purchase price
Incremental cash paid to former Aplitec shareholders (13) 61,091
Acquisition of Special Convertible Preferred Shares by
   reinvesting holders of Aplitec common (19) 55,516
Transaction costs to be paid by Net 1 (16) 11,561

128,168

Net assets acquired
Historic net assets of Aplitec 79,335
Add: Fair value adjustments to Aplitec intangibles (10) 34,656
Less: Aplitec cash not acquired (12) (45,452)
Add: STC provided by Aplitec, to be utilised by Net 1 (17) 3,467

72,006

Goodwill pro-forma adjustment 56,162
Add: Historical Goodwill 8,402
Goodwill 64,564

64

Edgar Filing: NET 1 UEPS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-4

128

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
(unaudited�in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data or unless otherwise indicated)

For the year ended June 30, 2003

Option 2

Aplitec Net 1
(ZAR
'000) Holdings Pro forma Pro forma

(1) Aplitec
(3) Net 1 (5) (7) adjustments Notes combined

Revenue 678,567 74,924 41 134 75,099
Cost of sales (234,885) (25,935) � (24) (36) 10 (25,995)
Gross profit 443,682 48,989 41 110 (36) 49,104
Other operating
income 5,373 593 � � � 593

Operating expenses -
   continuing
operations
Distribution costs (6,155) (680) � � � (680)
Administration
expenses (72,063) (7,957) (8) � (1,992) 9 (9,957)

Other operating
   expenses (196,334) (21,678) (142) � � (21,820)
Total operating
expenses (274,552) (30,315) (150) � (1,992) (32,457)

Operating
profit/(loss) 174,503 19,267 (109) 110 (2,028) 17,240

Interest income/
   (expense), net 23,546 2,600 � � (2,055) 11 545

Profit before taxation 198,049 21,867 (109) 110 (4,083) 17,785

Taxation (85,794) (9,473) � (17) 1,543 (7,947)

Profit after taxation 112,255 12,394 (109) 93 (2,540) 9,838

Minority interests (4,095) (452) � � � (452)

Net profit from
   continuing
operations 108,160 11,942 (109) 93 (2,540) 9,386

Earnings per share
($)
Basic and diluted 0.0288
Common stock 0.0288

Edgar Filing: NET 1 UEPS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-4

129

Special convertible
   preferred shares
Number of common
   shares used to
   calculate earnings
per
   share 130,235,220
Number of special
   convertible
preferred
   shares used to
   calculate earnings
per
   share 192,967,138

65

Edgar Filing: NET 1 UEPS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-4

130

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
(unaudited�in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data or unless otherwise indicated)

For the three months ended September 30, 2003

Aplitec Net 1
(ZAR
'000) Holdings Pro forma Pro forma

(2) Aplitec
(4) Net 1 (6) (8) adjustments Notes combined

Revenue 192,335 25,851 � 41 � 25,892
Cost of sales (64,771) (8,706) � (7) (9) 10 (8,722)
Gross profit 127,564 17,145 � 34 (9) 17,170
Other operating income 101 14 � � � 14

Operating expenses -
   continuing operations
Distribution costs (3,490) (469) � � � (469)
Administration expenses (17,786) (2,391) (2) � (498) 9 (2,891)
Other operating
   expenses (44,336) (5,959) (50) � � (6,009)
Total operating
   expenses (65,612) (8,819) (52) (498) (9,369)

Operating profit/(loss) 62,053 8,340 (52) (507) 7,815

Interest income/
   (expense), net 6,601 887 � � (701) 11 186

Profit before taxation 68,654 9,227 (52) 34 (1,208) 8,001

Taxation (27,576) (3,706) � (5) 457 (3,254)

Net profit from
   continuing operations 41,078 5,521 (52) 29 (751) 4,747

Earnings per share ($)
Basic and diluted 0.0147
Common stock 0.0147
Special convertible
   preferred shares

Number of common
   shares used to
   calculate earnings per
   share 130,235,220
Number of special
   convertible preferred
   shares used to
   calculate earnings per
   share 192,967,138

Edgar Filing: NET 1 UEPS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-4

131

66

Edgar Filing: NET 1 UEPS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-4

132

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(unaudited�in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data or unless otherwise indicated)

As at September 30, 2003

Historical
Aplitec

(ZAR '000) Pro forma Pro forma
(2) Aplitec (4) Net 1 (6) adjustments Notes combined

Assets
Current assets
   Inventory 4,685 655 � � 655
   Trade and other
   receivables 199,139 27,837 87 � 27,924
   Cash and cash
   equivalents 379,466 53,044 12 (21,004) 13 42,947

(41,936) 12
� � � 52,831 14 �

Total current assets 583,290 81,536 99 (10,109) 71,526

Non-current assets
   Goodwill 60,374 8,402 � 15,835 21 24,237
   Intangible assets 25,864 3,615 2 109 10 3,726
   Property, plant and
   equipment 58,269 8,145 � � 8,145
   Deferred tax 27,778 3,883 � � 3,883
Total non-current
assets 172,015 24,045 2 15,944 39,991

Total assets 755,305 105,581 101 5,835 111,517

Liabilities
Current liabilities

   Trade and other
   payables 62,176 8,691 464 11,121 16 20,276
   Tax 62,134 8,686 � (3,467) 17 5,219
Total current
liabilities 124,310 17,377 464 7,654 25,495

Long-term liabilities
   Deferred taxes 63,446 8,869 � 8,869
Total long-term
liabilities 63,446 8,869 � � 8,869

Total liabilities 187,756 26,246 464 7,654 34,364
67

Edgar Filing: NET 1 UEPS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-4

133

Shareholders'
equity
   Aplitec common
stock,
   $0.001 par value 237 33 � 18 �
   Net 1 common stock,
   $0.001 par value 16 106 14 122
   Special Convertible
   Preferred Stock,
   $0.001 par value � 193 19 193
   B class preference
   shares, ZAR0.001
   par value � 33 33
   Additional paid in
   capital 267,648 37,413 1,992 33 18 84,506

(193) 19
(33)

(21,004) 13
52,725 14
(2,371) 20
109 10

15,835 21
Retained earnings 299,664 41,889 (2,371) 2,371 20 (7,701)

(7,654) 16,17
� � � (41,936) 12 �

Total shareholders'
equity 567,549 79,335 (363) (1,819) � 77,153

Total shareholders'
equity and
liabilities 755,305 105,581 101 5,835 � 111,517

(1) Based on the audited financial statements of Aplitec for the year ended June 30, 2003 on a US GAAP basis (see
paragraph (d) of Note 23 to Aplitec�s financial statements).

(2) Based on the unaudited financial statements of Aplitec as at and for the three month period ended September 30,
2003 on a US GAAP basis. See note 10 to the financial statements of Aplitec for the three month period ended
September 30, 2003.

(3) Translates the audited financial statements of Aplitec for the year ended June 30, 2003 on a US GAAP basis (see
Note 23 to Aplitec�s financial statements) at a rate of ZAR 9.0568 = $1.00 for the income statement, which